ORDINANCE NO. 23-¢~

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER S\, Ber\ o ON
THE  zoix\ DAY OF D tcevnloer , 1993,

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES
FOR THE RENTAL OF FACILITIES AT BENHAM'’S
GROVE.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville
recognizes the need for meeting space for private parties and for
community clubs and community organizations, and

WHEREAS, faciliites are available at Benham;s Grove for
this purpose, and

‘ WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish fees and charges
for the rental of said facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That the schedule for Fees and Charges for
Use of Benham’s Grove, marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated herein be adopted and become effective on the first
day of January, 1994.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager may adjust fees up to
10 percent annually, said adjustment to be reported to the
Council of the City of Centerville.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager may assign other
charges and fees deemed necessary.

SECTION 4. That the City Manager develop a Centerville
Community Club and Organization Meeting Fee Schedule to satisfy
the special needs of these organizations.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall become effective on
the earliest date allowed by law.




PASSED this 204y, day of dNeceon v ’

1993.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council &f the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of
Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a

correct and true copy of Ordinance Number 23-93 , pbassed by
the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the zoi\, day
of Decruloeu , 1993.
. ) LN
\Nxo}LSljSA\M<ﬁgau4£lg————

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency

with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.
Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney




Facility

Entire Complex
Gerber House

Barn

Cottage

East Meeting Room

Fireplace Mtng. Room

EEES AND CHARGES FOR USE OF BENHAM’S GROVE

WEEKDAY RATE
(4 HR BLOCK)
Non-resident
$350.00

$200.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00

$75.00

Resident
$280.00
$160.00
$120.00
$ 80.00
$ 80.00

$60.00

(effective January 1, 1994)

EACH
ADDT’L
HOUR

$50.00

$40.00

$35.00

$25.00

$25.00

$15.00

WEEKEND RATE
(4 HR. BLOCK)
Non-resident
$700.00

$400.00

$300.00

$150.00

NA

NA

Resident

$560.00

$320.00

$240.00

$120.00

NA

NA

EACH
ADDT’L

$100.00

$80.00

$75.00

$35.00

NA

NA
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