ORDINANCE NO. 23-93 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPON	SORED BY	COUNCILMEMBER	Selly Beels	10
THE .	2044	DAY OF	December	, 1993.

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE RENTAL OF FACILITIES AT BENHAM'S GROVE.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville recognizes the need for meeting space for private parties and for community clubs and community organizations, and

WHEREAS, faciliites are available at Benham; s Grove for this purpose, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish fees and charges for the rental of said facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- SECTION 1. That the schedule for Fees and Charges for Use of Benham's Grove, marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein be adopted and become effective on the first day of January, 1994.
- SECTION 2. That the City Manager may adjust fees up to 10 percent annually, said adjustment to be reported to the Council of the City of Centerville.
- <u>SECTION 3.</u> That the City Manager may assign other charges and fees deemed necessary.
- SECTION 4. That the City Manager develop a Centerville Community Club and Organization Meeting Fee Schedule to satisfy the special needs of these organizations.
- SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 20th day of December, 1993.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of Ordinance Number 23-93, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 20th day of, 1993.
Clark of Councy!
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

FEES AND CHARGES FOR USE OF BENHAM'S GROVE

(effective January 1, 1994)

	WEEKDAY RATE (4 HR BLOCK)		EACH ADDT'L HOUR	WEEKEND RATE (4 HR. BLOCK)		EACH ADDT'L HOUR
Facility	Non-resident	Resident		Non-resident	Resident	
Entire Complex	\$350.00	\$280.00	\$50.00	\$700.00	\$560.00	\$100.00
Gerber House	\$200.00	\$160.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$320.00	\$ 80.00
Barn	\$150.00	\$120.00	\$35.00	\$300.00	\$240.00	\$ 75.00
Cottage	\$100.00	\$ 80.00	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$120.00	\$ 35.00
East Meeting Room	\$100.00	\$ 80.00	\$25.00	NA	NA	NA
Fireplace Mtng. Room	\$ 75.00	\$ 60.00	\$15.00	NA	NA	NA